AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A STATION ALERT SYSTEM WITH COMPONENT INSTALLATION FOR THE DEKALB FIRE DEPARTMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,180 USING GROUND EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORT (GEMT) FUNDING (FUND 130).

WHEREAS, the City of DeKalb (the "City) is a home rule unit of local government and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fire Chief recommends approving the installation of the Phoenix G2 Station Alert System by Electrical Solutions Services LLC in an amount not to exceed \$20,180.00 in accordance with the quote attached and incorporated as Exhibit A (the "Quote"); and

WHEREAS, the City's corporate authorities find that approving the Quote is in the City's best interests for the protection of the public health, safety and welfare; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DEKALB, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: The recitals to this resolution are adopted and incorporated as Section One to this resolution.

SECTION 2: The City's corporate authorities approve the Quote and further approve, authorize, and direct the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Electrical Solutions Services LLC, in a form that is acceptable to the City Manager, for the installation of the Phoenix G2 Station Alert System, in an amount not to exceed \$20,180.

SECTION 3: This resolution and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such resolution should (a) contain terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the City's corporate authorities that to the extent this resolution is inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, this resolution shall supersede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction.

SECTION 4: This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of DeKalb, Illinois at a Regular meeting thereof held on the 27th day of February 2023 and approved by me as Mayor on the same day. Passed by a 7-0-1 roll call vote. Aye: Morris, Larson, Smith, Perkins, McAdams, Verbic, Barnes. Nay: None. Absent: Faivre.

COHEN BARNES, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ruth A. Scott, Executive Assistant

Electrical Solutions Services LLC



2501 River Hills Lane Bolingbrook, IL 60490 (630) 417-8114

To: Dekalb Fire Department

Work To Be Completed At: 700 Pine St.

Dekalb, IL 60115

DESCRIPTION	
This quote is for the installation of the US Digital Designs Phoenix G2 station alerting system	
Installation will be completed in accordance with the drawings/plans sent from Dekalb Fire Department	artment and US Digital
This quote includes installation, setup and testing as well as assistance with startup which is comrepresentatives	pleted by US Digital
Work will be completed at three fire stations within Dekalb	de hardeldenda.
Installation hardware, cat6e cable, speaker wire, low voltage wire, and misc mounting supplies	\$2780.00
Labor for installation, setup, testing, and assisting with startup	\$17,400.00
	TOTAL: \$20,180.00
Quote excepted by:	

Thank You

electricalsolutions.troy@gmail.com

Digicom Installations, Inc.
11905 Heron Dr
Huntley, IL 60142 US
pat.fortunato@digicominstallations.com



Estimate

ADDRESS

Deputy Chief Donald Faulhaber DeKalb Fire Department 700 Pine St. DeKalb, IL 60115 ESTIMATE # 1224

DATE 02/03/2023

EXPIRATION DATE 05/03/2023

ACTIVITY	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
installation Installation of the Phoenix G2 Station Alerting System for DeKalb FD, Station 1	1	16,087.00	16,087.00
Installation Installation of the Phoenix G2 Station Alerting System for DeKalb FD, Station 2	1	15,112.00	15,112.00
Installation Installation of the Phoenix G2 Station Alerting System for DeKalb FD, Station 3	1	15,552.00	15,552.00

TOTAL

\$46,751.00

Accepted By

Accepted Date



1/24/23

Don Faulhaber DeKalb Fire Department 700 Pine St DeKalb, Il 60115 815.482.2344

Re: Dekalb Fire Stations 1-3- USDD Equipment Installation and Removal of Existing Equipment

Don,

Advanced Wiring Solutions is pleased to submit our pricing for the installation of your USDD equipment. Advanced Wiring Solutions will provide and install Cat 6 and speaker cabling along with speaker top hats and tile supports at the Dekalb Fire Stations 1-3. Our price is based on the drawings provided and our site survey on 1/14/23 and is as follows:

Station #1: 700 Pine Street, Dekalb, II 60115

- Install (1) G2-I/O remote
- Install (1) G2 MR2.
- Install (2) HDTV remotes.
- Install (2) doorbells.
- Install (3) red push buttons.
- Install (3) black push buttons.
- Install (1) strobe light.
- Install (1) Omni alert strobe/speaker in App. Bay.
 - Install (3) LED flush mount speakers.
- • Install (2) G2 Strobe light. -
 - Install (2) OD weatherproof speakers.
 - Install (13) flush mounted speakers.
 - Install (1) G2 messenger sign.
 - Install (1) ATX.
 - Install (1) UPS.
 - Install Cat 6 and 18/2 cable as required.
 - Install cable supports as required.
 - USDD to remote in and program system.
 - Test System
 - · Remove existing equipment and hand over to customer.
 - Install conduit/wiremold boxes and raceway were needed.
 - · Remove existing cables when complete.

Total: \$21,300.00

Option 1: Extend cabling and relocate AMPS and shelf near ATX Panel Add\$ 935.00 to total

4838 West 128th Place, Alsip, IL 60803, (708) 385-0916 - (708) 385-1470 - Fax, www.advancedwiring.com

- Install Cat 6 and 18/2 cable as required.
- Install cable supports as required.
- USDD to remote in and program system.
- Test System
- Remove existing equipment and hand over to customer.
- Install conduit/wiremold boxes and raceway were needed.
- Remove existing cables when complete.

Total\$ 17,100.00

Please review this pricing and contact me with any questions or concerns.

Respectfully Submitted, Advanced Wiring Solutions, Inc.

Michael Sanfratello President

TOTAL \$63,800

This quote is based on the following:

- 1. All work to be performed during normal working hours Monday- Friday.
- 2. All USDD equipment to be provided by Dekalb Fire District.
- 3. USDD Equipment to be onsite prior to AWS arrival.
- 4. Includes scissors lift for apparatus bays.
- 5. Cat 6 cable, 18-2 cable, cable supports, speaker cans, tile supports, mounting hardware and wiremold and conduit have been included.
- 6. Includes doorbell buttons, red emergency push buttons and black acknowledge push buttons.

4838 West 128th Place, Alsip, IL 60803, (708) 385-0916 - (708) 385-1470 - Fax, www.advancedwiring.com

- 11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between the customer and AWS irrespective of inconsistent or additional terms or conditions in customer's purchase orders or other documents submitted by the customer to AWS. This Agreement supercedes any other agreement whether written or verbal between the Customer and AWS and this Agreement may not be modified except by a written amendment specifically referencing this Agreement.
- 12. BINDING EFFECT: This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs, executors, personal representatives, beneficiaries, successors and assigns, subject to the limitation of assignment set forth herein.

Additional Terms and conditions: All material is guaranteed to be as is specified. All work will be completed in a workmanship like manner according to standard practices. All field personnel to be union members. Any alteration from the original plans and specifications, as outlined in this proposal, will be executed upon written orders only. All field work orders and/or change orders shall be executed prior to the performance of the work. All signatures of W/O & C/O acceptances will constitute acceptance of the outlined scope and confirm and guarantee payment in the amount as shown, over and above the original accepted contract/proposal amount. Field production will progress contingent upon strikes, weather conditions, uncontrollable shortages of materials and all other delays beyond the control of Advanced Wiring Solutions, Inc (AWS). Production delays, caused by performance of other trades, shall not constitute reason for AWS to work overtime to maintain the job progress schedule. In addition, no overtime has been included in this proposal unless expressly indicated. It is understood that the owner, or their agents, shall carry fire, tornado and other pertinent insurance coverage. AWS shall provide certificates of insurance for all require insurances including workman's compensation insurance. All AWS field personnel and supervisors have completed required OSHA sanctioned courses. No bond(s)(ing) has been included in this proposal unless otherwise outlined above. AWS will contact J.U.L.I.E. for location of public utilities. All private utilities and underground services will be located by others and will not be warranted by AWS. Site obstructions precipitating progress delays will be charged for accordingly.

Warranties: Both labor and manufacturers warranties are null and void in the event of (a) customer's negligence, (b) theft, abuse, (c) fire, flood, wind, lightening or any other acts of God, (d) any alteration of equipment from any other vendors not authorized by Advanced Wiring Solutions, Inc., (e) use of any equipment for other than the ordinary use for which the equipment was designed or the purpose for which such equipment was intended, or (f) failure to provide a suitable operating environment as prescribed by Advanced Wiring Solutions, Inc. or manufacturer, including without limitation, with respect to electrical power, air conditioning and humidity control.

THIS QUOTE IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS

Sales Engineer: Michael Sanfratello	Date: 1/24/23
Customer Acceptance:	Date: